Being

1 0 18 3 Part Waiohiharore A 2A Block, Block VI.
0 2 1 9 Part Waiohiharore A 3 Block, Blocks II and VI.
0 3 15 4 Part Waiohiharore A 4B Block, Block II.
1 0 13 4 Part Waiohiharore A 4A Block, Block II.

As the same are more particularly delineated on the plan marked M.O.W. 8382 (S.O. 5398) deposited in the office of the Minister of Works at Wellington, and thereon edged pink.

Given under the hand of His Excellency the Governor-General, and issued under the Seal of New Zealand, this 29th day of August 1963.

W. S. GOOSMAN, Minister of Works.

GOD SAVE THE QUEEN!

(P.W. 36/266; D.O. 16/80/1/1)

Crown Land Set Apart as Permanent State Forest Land

BERNARD FERGUSSON, Governor-General A PROCLAMATION

PURSUANT to section 18 of the Forests Act 1949, I, Brigadier Sir Bernard Edward Fergusson, the Governor-General of New Zealand, hereby set apart the Crown land described in the Schedule hereto as permanent State forest land.

SCHEDULE

NORTH AUCKLAND LAND DISTRICT-AUCKLAND CONSERVANCY ALL those areas comprising 3 acres 1 rood 32 perches, more or less, being Allotments 210 (39 perches) and 246 (3 acres and 33 perches), situated in Aotea Parish, Block II, Tryphena Survey District, Great Barrier Island County. As shown on plan No. 15/14 deposited in the Head Office of the New Zealand Forest Service at Wellington, and thereon bordered red. (S.O. Plans 25729 and 44079.)

Given under the hand of His Excellency the Governor-General, and issued under the Seal of New Zealand,

this 30th day of August 1963.

R. G. GERARD, Minister of Forests. GOD SAVE THE QUEEN!

(F.S. 6/1/165)

Declaring Road in Block XV, Mahurangi Survey District, to be Government Road

BERNARD FERGUSSON, Governor-General ORDER IN COUNCIL

At the Government Buildings at Wellington this 3rd day of September 1963

Present: THE HON. J. R. MARSHALL PRESIDING IN COUNCIL

PURSUANT to section 112 of the Public Works Act 1928, His Excellency the Governor-General, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council, hereby orders and declares that the portions of road described in the Schedule hereto shall, on and after the date of this Order in Council, become Government road.

SCHEDULE

NORTH AUCKLAND LAND DISTRICT

ALL those pieces of road situated in Block XV, Mahurangi Survey District, Auckland R.D., and described as follows:

0 2.6

Adjoining or passing through
Part Section 13 and Section 46; coloured green
on plan M.O.W. 8370. (S.O. 42469.)
Road adjoining part Section 13 and Section 24;
coloured green on plan M.O.W. 8370. (S.O. 42469.) 2 32

1 1 28

coloured green on plan M.O.W. 8370. (S.O. 42469.)
Sections 24 and 25 and part Section 13; coloured green on plan M.O.W. 8370. (S.O. 42469.)
Road adjoining Section 26; coloured green on plan M.O.W. 8370. (S.O. 42469.)
Part Section 13 and Section 32; coloured green on plan M.O.W. 8369. (S.O. 42467.)
Road adjoining part Okahu Block; coloured green on plan M.O.W. 8369. (S.O. 42467.)
Section 34; coloured green on plan M.O.W. 8369. (S.O. 42467.) 2 2 20

1 5.1

1 1 36

0 0 6.5

As the same are more particularly delineated on the plans marked and coloured as above mentioned and deposited in the office of the Minister of Works at Wellington.

T. J. SHERRARD, Clerk of the Executive Council. (P,W,72/1/2A/0; D.O.72/1/2A/10/0)

Declaring Road in Block III, Waiwera Survey District, to be Government Road

BERNARD FERGUSSON, Governor-General ORDER IN COUNCIL

At the Government Buildings at Wellington this 3rd day of September 1963

Present:

THE HON. J. R. MARSHALL PRESIDING IN COUNCIL

Pursuant to section 112 of the Public Works Act 1928, His Excellency the Governor-General, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council, hereby orders and declares that the portions of road described in the Schedule hereto shall, on and after the date of this Order in Council, become Government road.

SCHEDULE

NORTH AUCKLAND LAND DISTRICT

ALL those pieces of road situated in Block III, Waiwera Survey District, Auckland R.D., described as follows:

1 0 14.9 Part Allotments 313 and 314, Parish of Waiwera; coloured green on plans M.O.W. 8367 (S.O. 42317) and M.O.W. 8368 (S.O. 42319).
2 0 24.9 Part land below mean high-water mark (Puhoi River) and parts Sections 3, 4, and 5; coloured green on plan M.O.W. 8368. (S.O. 42319.)

As the same are more particularly delineated on the plans marked and coloured as above mentioned and deposited in the office of the Minister of Works at Wellington.

T. J. SHERRARD, Clerk of the Executive Council. (P.W. 72/1/2A/0; D.O. 72/1/2A/10/0)

Consenting to Land Being Taken for the Preservation of Amenities in the City of Nelson

BERNARD FERGUSSON, Governor-General ORDER IN COUNCIL

At the Government Buildings at Wellington this 3rd day of September 1963

Present:

THE HON. J. R. MARSHALL PRESIDING IN COUNCIL

PURSUANT to the Public Works Act 1928, His Excellency the Governor-General, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council, hereby consents to the land described in the Schedule hereto being taken for the preservation of amenities.

SCHEDULE

NELSON LAND DISTRICT

ALL that piece of land containing 1 rood 3.9 perches situated in the City of Nelson, Nelson R.D., being Lot 2, D.P. 4525, part Section 1, District of Suburban South, All certificate of title, Volume 112, folio 166, Nelson Land Registry,

T. J. SHERRARD, Clerk of the Executive Council. (P.W. 53/364/1; D.O. 19/1/16/0)

Declaring Road in the City of Christchurch to be Under the Control and Management of the Christchurch City Council

BERNARD FERGUSSON, Governor-General ORDER IN COUNCIL

At the Government Buildings at Wellington this 3rd day of September 1963

THE HON. J. R. MARSHALL PRESIDING IN COUNCIL

PURSUANT to the Public Works Act 1928, His Excellency the Governor-General, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council, hereby orders and declares that the road described in the Schedule hereto shall on and after the date of this Order in Council be under the control and management of the Christchurch City Council.

SCHEDULE

CANTERBURY LAND DISTRICT

ALL that piece of road containing 1 acre 3 roods 5.7 perches situated in the City of Christchurch, Canterbury R.D., being formerly part Rural Section 7026 and being all the land in Proclamation No. 549173, Canterbury Land Registry.

T. J. SHERRARD, Clerk of the Executive Council. (H.C. 4/2/487; D.O. 4/2/265)